

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

EDWARD D. JONES & CO.,
Defendant and Respondent.

Civil Appeal No. CO53407
Trial Court No. 04AS05097
Appeal from the Superior Court for Sacramento County
The Honorable Loren E. McMaster, Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC., IN SUPPORT OF THE
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AMY FAN
SAINT MARTIN & FAN
6033 W. Century Blvd., Ste. 1107
Los Angeles CA 90045
310-645-9383 (Tel)
310-641-2501 (Fax)
Calif. Bar No. 156211
Counsel of Record for NASAA

REX STAPLES, General Counsel
STEPHEN HALL, Deputy GC
JOSEPH BRADY, Associate GC
LESLEY WALKER, Assoc. Counsel
750 First Street, N.E., Ste. 1140
Washington, D.C. 20002
202-737-0900 (Tel)
202-783-3571 (Fax)
Counsel for NASAA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 21

ARGUMENT 21

 I. NSMIA Expressly Preserves California’s Authority To
 Bring This Enforcement Action 21

 A. This Case Falls Under The Plain Language Of
 The Savings Clause 22

 B. Even if California’s Enforcement Action Has the
 Effect Of Limiting The Use of Fraudulent
 Offerings Documents, It is Preserved Because
 NSMIA’s Preemption Language Is Subordinate
 To A State’s Right To Bring Enforcement
 Actions For Fraud Or Other Unlawful Conduct 23

 C. The States Unquestionably Had The Right To
 Bring This Action Prior To NSMIA, So It Is
 Equally Proper Today, Because In NSMIA
 Congress Intended To Preserve The States’
 Traditional Antifraud Authority 26

 D. The Case Law Applying NSMIA Supports
 California’s Right To Pursue This Fraud Action 30

 E. The Presumption Against Preemption Applies In
 This Case and Cannot Be Overcome 37

 II. California’s Enforcement Action Creates No Actual
 Conflict With Federal Law, Nor Does It Thwart The
 Accomplishment Of Congressional Objectives 38

 A. California’s Antifraud Provisions Do Not Impose
 Any Standards Of Conduct That Conflict With
 Federal Laws Or Regulations Governing Offering
 Documents..... 38

B. The Application Of State Antifraud Laws In Cases Such As This Advances The Cause Of Investor Protection Without Interfering With Any Congressional Objectives.....	39
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blue Flame Energy Corp. v. Ohio Dept. of Commerce</i> , 2006 WL 3775856 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2006).....	32-33
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> , 33 Cal. 4 th 943 (Cal. 2004)	37
<i>Capital Research and Management Co. v. Brown</i> , No. B189249, 2007 WL 195785, (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 26, 2007)	8, 31, 39
<i>Coughlin v. State Bank of Portland</i> , 243 P. 78 (Or. 1926)	30
<i>Curtis v. State</i> , 118 S.E. 2d 264 (Ga. Ct. App. 1960)	29-30
<i>Danzig v. Superior Court of Alameda County</i> , 87 Cal. App. 3d 604 (Cal. Ct. App. 1978).....	29
<i>Estate of Wood v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 909 F.2d 1155 (8 th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Galvin v. The Gillette Co.</i> , No. 051453BLS, 2005 WL 1155253 (Mass. Super. Ct. Apr. 28, 2005)	32, 45
<i>Hines v. Data Line Systems, Inc.</i> , 787 P.2d 8 (Wash. 1990).....	29
<i>IDS Bond Fund v. Gleacher Natwest Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 99-116 (MJDJGL), 2002 WL 373455 (D. Minn. 2002)	27-28, 33
<i>In the Matter of American Express Financial Advisers</i> , No. INV04-122, Preliminary Statement (Feb. 17, 2005)	14-15
<i>In the Matter of Edward D. Jones & Co., L.P.</i> , SEC Securities Act Release No. 8520 (Dec. 22, 2004)	11, 12
<i>In the Matter of Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , SEC Exchange Act Release No. 48789 (Nov. 17, 2003).....	12
<i>In the Matter of Oppenheimerfunds, Inc. & Oppenheimerfunds Distrib., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2233552 (SEC Sept. 14, 2005).....	11

<i>In the Matter of Yorkshire Ventures, Inc.</i> , SE8800451, 1988 WL 281997 (Minn. Dept. of Commerce, Mar. 31, 1988)	29
<i>Jevne v. Superior Court</i> , 111 P.3d 954 (Cal. 2005)	38
<i>Kaplan v. Ritter</i> , 519 N.E. 2d 802 (N.Y. 1987)	29
<i>Lane v. Fenn</i> , 146 A.D. 205 (N.Y. App. Div. 1911).....	30
<i>McKey v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4 th 731 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	34, 35-36
<i>Myers v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 696082 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 1999)	36
<i>Patterman v. The Travelers, Inc.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1382 (S.D. Ga 1997)	33, 34
<i>People v. Kaufman & Broad Homes of Long Island, Inc.</i> , 378 N.Y.S. 2d 258 (County Ct., Rockland County 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 393 N.Y.S. 2d 144 (N.Y. App. Div. 1977).....	29
<i>People v. Martinson</i> , 188 Cal. App. 3d 894 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987)	29
<i>Press v. Quick & Reilly, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Rousseff v. Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 774 (N.D. Ind. 1978)	27, 40
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	8, 9
<i>SEC v. W. J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	42
<i>State v. First Investors Corp.</i> , 592 N.Y.S. 2d 561 (Supr. Ct. N.Y. County 1992)	28-29
<i>State v. Goodrich</i> , 726 P.2d 215 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1986)	29
<i>State v. Justin</i> , 779 N.Y.S. 2d 717 (Sup. Ct. Erie County 2003)	32
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 802 P.2d 732 (Utah Ct. App. 1990)	28-29
<i>State v. Whiteaker</i> , 129 P. 534 (Or. 1913)	30

Target Oil & Gas Corp. v. Commonwealth of Kentucky, No. 2004-CA-001947-MR, 2006 WL 1443980 (Ky. Ct. App. May 26, 2006) 31, 32

Zuri-Invest AG v. Natwest Finance, Inc., 177 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)33, 38, 39, 40-41, 42, 43

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77p(a)..... 3, 27

15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)..... 28

15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)..... 28

15 U.S.C. §§ 77p(e)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2) 12

15 U.S.C. §§ 77r(a)..... 2, 22, 23

15 U.S.C. § 77r(c).....3, 22, 44-45

15 U.S.C. § 77r(c)(1) 22

15 U.S.C. § 77r(d)(1)..... 26

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)..... 27

15 U.S.C. § 78q-1 35

15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(d)(4)..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(f)(3) 23

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3a(a)..... 25

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3a(b)(2)..... 25

CAL. CORP. CODE § 25401 12

Regulations

17 C.F.R. §§ 230.400 – 479; §§ 480 – 488; §§ 495 – 498; §§ 490 – 494 41

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-10 35, 41

17 C.F.R. § 240.408..... 41

17 C.F.R. § 270.34b-1 41-42

17 C.F.R. § 274.11A..... 41

59 Fed. Reg. 59612, 59615 (Nov. 17, 1994) 35

Other Authorities

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc., in Support Appellants, in *Nanopierce Technologies, Inc. v. The Depository Trust and Clearing Corp.*, Case No. 45364 (Nev. S. Ct. May 1, 2006) 5

Brief of the North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc., as *Amicus Curiae*, in Support of Respondents Broudo *et al.*, in *Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo*, Case No. 03-932 (U.S. Nov. 17, 2004) 4-5

Brief of the North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc., as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of the People of the State of California, in *People v. Innovative Financial Services, Inc.*, Case No. D045555 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 6, 2005) 4

Cal. Sen. Bill 434, Ch. 876 (approved Oct. 12, 2003) 1

Christopher Cox, Chairman, SEC, Remarks at the North American Securities Administrators Association’s Spring Conference (May 9, 2006) 19-20

Confirmation of Transactions, SEC Release No. 34-34962..... 35, 36

<i>Hearing on S. 1815, The Securities Investment Promotion Act of 1996, Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 104th Cong. (1996) (Statement of Dee R. Harris, Director, Division of Securities, Arizona Corporations Commission, and President, NASAA)</i>	5, 6, 9
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-864 (1996)	23, 27
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-369, at 31 (1995), <i>reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730, 731</i>	39-40
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-622 (1996)	24, 25, 26, 39, 43
Implementing Amendments to the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, Investment Advisers Act Release No. 1601, [1996-1997 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 85,872 (Dec. 20, 1996)	25
Investment Company Institute, 2006 Investment Company Fact Book, Section Two (Recent Mutual Fund Trends), and Section Six (Mutual Fund Owners: Who Are They and Where Do They Purchase Fund Shares?)	9, 10
Joint Press Release, SEC, NASD, NYSE, and NASAA, Ten of Nation’s Top Investment Firms Settle Enforcement Actions Involving Conflicts of Interest Between Research and Investment Banking (Apr. 28, 2003)	18-19
12 JOSEPH C. LONG, BLUE SKY LAW (2005)	2, 27, 34
LOUIS LOSS & JOEL SELIGMAN, SECURITIES REGULATION (3 rd Ed. 1989)	1, 27, 37, 42
NASAA Member Enforcement Statistics	2
NASAA Regulatory Resources	3
News Release, NASD, NASD Fines Four ING Broker-Dealers \$7 million For Directed Brokerage Violations (Aug. 9, 2006)	13
News Release, NASD, NASD Hearing Panel Fines American Funds Distributors \$5 Million for Directed Brokerage Violations (Aug. 30, 2006)	13
Press Release, CA Office of the Attorney General, Attorney General Lockyer Announces \$18 Million Settlement with Franklin Templeton Fund Distributor (Nov. 17, 2004)	14

Press Release, CA Office of the Attorney General, Attorney Lockyer Files Major Securities Fraud Lawsuit Against Edward Jones (Dec. 20, 2004) ...	44
Press Release, CA Office of the Attorney General, Attorney General Lockyer Announces \$9 Million Settlement with PA Distributors in PIMCO Fund Case (Sept. 15, 2004)	14
Press Release, CA Office of the Attorney General, Attorney General Lockyer Sues American Funds For Not Telling Investors Truth About Broker Payments, at 1 (Mar. 23, 2005)	7
Press Release, NH Bureau of Securities Regulation, American Express Financial Advisors Reach Settlement with New Hampshire Bureau of Securities Regulation (July 12, 2005)	14
Press Release, Office of New York State Attorney General, Merrill Lynch Stock Rating System Found Biased by Undisclosed Conflicts of Interest (Apr. 8, 2002)	18
Press Release, Office of New York State Attorney General, State Investigation Reveals Mutual Fund Fraud (Sept. 3, 2003)	16, 18
Press Release, SEC, American Express Financial Advisors (Now known as Ameriprise Financial Services, Inc.) to Pay \$30 Million to Settle Revenue Sharing Charges (Dec. 1, 2005)	11
Press Release, SEC, SEC Charges Pimco Entities with Failing to Disclose Their Use of Directed Brokerage to Pay for Shelf Space at Brokerage Firms, 2004-130 (Sept. 15, 2004).....	10
Press Release, SEC, Citigroup Pays \$20 Million to Settle SEC Action Relating to Mutual Fund Sales Practices (Mar. 23, 2005)	11
Press Release, SEC, Edward Jones to Pay \$75 Million to Settle Revenue Sharing Charges (Dec. 22, 2004)	11
Press Release, SEC, Franklin Advisers and Franklin Templeton Distributors to Pay \$20 Million to Settle Charges Related to Use of Brokerage Commissions to Pay for Shelf Space (Dec. 13, 2004)	10
Press Release, SEC, Mutual Fund Manager MFS Pays \$50 Million Fine to Settle SEC Enforcement Action (Mar. 31, 2004).....	10

Press Release, SEC, Mutual Fund Manager Putnam Pays \$40 Million Fine to Settle SEC Enforcement Action (Mar. 23, 2005)	11
Press Release, SEC, Prudential to Pay \$600 Million in Global Settlement of Fraud Charges in Connection with Deceptive Market Timing of Mutual Funds (Aug. 28, 2006).....	17
Press Release, SEC, SEC Charges Morgan Stanley with Inadequate Disclosure in Mutual Fund Sales, 2003-159 (Nov. 17, 2003).....	10
Prohibition on the Use of Brokerage Commissions to Finance Distribution, SEC Release No. IC - 26591, 2004 WL 1969665 (Sept. 2, 2004)	8
Registration Form Used by Open-End Management Investment Companies, SEC Release, File No. S7-10-97, 1998 WL 107729 (Mar. 13, 1998).....	9
Richard B. Smith, <i>A New Uniform Securities Act</i> , 6 No. 9 GLWSLAW 8 (Westlaw database) (Feb. 2003)	20
Stephen M. Cutler, Director, Division of Enforcement, SEC, Remarks Before the National Regulatory Services Investment Adviser and Broker-Dealer Compliance/Risk Management Conference (Sept. 9, 2003)	17
<i>State of New York v. Canary Capital Partners, LLC</i> , Complaint (Sept. 3, 2003).....	16-17
<i>Testimony Concerning Initiatives to Address Concerns in the Mutual Fund Industry, Hearing Before the Sen. Subcomm. On Financial Management, the Budget and International Security, Comm. on Governmental Affairs</i> , at 2, 1456 PLI/Corp 679 (Westlaw database) (statement of Paul F. Roye, Director, SEC Division of Investment Management) (Nov. 3, 2003)	9
<i>Testimony Concerning Recent Commission Activity to Combat Misconduct Relating to Mutual Funds, Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> (Nov. 20, 2003) (statement of Stephen M. Cutler, Director, Division of Enforcement, SEC)	17
<i>Wall Street Analysts Conflicts of Interest Global Settlement, Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> (May 7, 2003) (statement of Christine A. Bruenn, Maine Securities Administrator, and President, NASAA)	19
